note (F) to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2014
included elsewhere in this prospectus supplement.

S-18

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

No adjustments have been made to reflect normal course operations by us or future developments with our business
after September 30, 2014. As a result, the as adjusted and pro forma as adjusted information provided below is not
indicative of our actual consolidated capitalization as of any date subsequent to September 30, 2014. You should read
this table in conjunction with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and �Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� included in our Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2014, and our audited consolidated financial statements included in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, which reports are incorporated by reference into
this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of September 30, 2014 (Unaudited)

Actual
As

Adjusted

Pro
Forma
As

Adjusted
($ in thousands)

Revolving credit facility�unsecured $ 81,000 $ 81,000 $ 98,916
Bank term loans 250,000 250,000 250,000
Fannie Mae term loans 79,222 79,222 77,542
HUD term loans 37,973 37,973 37,973
Convertible senior notes�unsecured (net of discount of $7,232) 192,768 192,768 192,768
Senior unsecured notes �  �  225,000

Total debt 640,963 640,963 882,199

Stockholders� Equity
Common stock, .01 par value; 60,000,000 shares authorized;
33,058,124 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2014,
actual; 36,908,124 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30,
2014, as adjusted and pro forma as adjusted 331 370 370
Capital in excess of par value 762,918 997,963 997,963
Cumulative net income in excess of dividends 765 765 445
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 7,109 7,109 7,109

Total Stockholders� Equity 771,123 1,006,207 1,005,887
Non-Controlling Interest 9,897 9,897 9,897

Total equity 781,020 1,016,104 1,015,784

Total capitalization $ 1,421,983 $ 1,657,067 $ 1,897,983

S-19

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

SUMMARY HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table sets forth our summary historical consolidated financial data for the periods indicated. You should
read this information together with our audited consolidated financial statements, including the related notes, included
in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, and our unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements, including the related notes, included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the

[…]

financial information. See �Risk Factors� and �Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements.�

Other than as described above, no other pro forma adjustments have been made, including for other investment and
disposition activity completed during 2014.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
statements of income do not purport to represent what our financial position or results of operations would have been
had such transactions been consummated on the dates indicated; additionally, they may not be indicative of our
financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

S-22

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2014

($ in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Pro Forma Adjustments
(A)
NHI

Historical Offering

SLC
Portfolio
Acquisition

Fannie Mae
Loan

Refinance Pro Forma
Assets:
Real estate properties, net $ 1,290,535 $ �  $ 476,000 (C) $ �  $ 1,766,535
Mortgage notes receivable, net 60,728 �  �  �  60,728
Investment in preferred stock,
at cost 38,132 �  �  �  38,132
Cash and cash equivalents 3,559 235,084 (B) (235,084) (E) �  3,559
Restricted escrow deposit 22,775 �  �  22,775
Marketable securities 13,275 �  �  �  13,275
Straight-line rent receivable 31,383 �  �  �  31,383
Deferred costs and other assets 27,781 �  �  �  27,781

Total Assets $ 1,488,168 $ 235,084 $ 240,916 $ �  $ 1,964,168

Liabilities and Equity:
Debt $ 640,963 $ �  $ 242,916 (D) $ (1,680) (F) $ 882,199
Real estate purchase liability 4,000 �  �  �  4,000
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 12,583 �  �  �  12,583
Dividends payable 25,455 �  �  �  25,455
Deferred income 1,372 �  �  �  1,372
Lease deposit liabilities 22,775 �  �  22,775

Total Liabilities 707,148 �  242,916 (1,680) 948,384

Commitments and
Contingencies
National Health Investors
Stockholders� Equity
Common stock, $.01 par value;
60,000,000 shares authorized;
33,058,124 shares issued and
outstanding as of
September 30, 2014, actual;
3,850,000 shares issued on

331 39 (B) �  �  370

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 51

September 30, 2014, pro
forma; 36,908,124 shares
issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2014
Capital in excess of par value 762,918 235,045 (B) �  �  997,963
Cumulative net income in
excess of dividends 765 �  (2,000) (E) 1,680 (F) 445
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 7,109 �  �  �  7,109

Total National Health
Investors Stockholders� Equity 771,123 235,084 (2,000) 1,680 1,005,887
Noncontrolling interest 9,897 �  �  �  9,897

Total Equity 781,020 235,084 (2,000) 1,680 1,015,784

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 1,488,168 $ 235,084 $ 240,916 $ �  $ 1,964,168

S-23

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(A) Historical amounts reported by us in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30,
2014.

(B) Represents the estimated net proceeds from the issuance of 3,850,000 shares of common stock in this offering, at
a price to the public of $63.80 per share after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and other
estimated expenses of this offering payable by us and assuming that the underwriters do not exercise their option

[…]

(F) Represents gain recognized for accounting purposes in connection with the refinancing of the amortized balance
of existing Fannie Mae debt of approximately $77.6 million. The refinancing assumes a 10-year non-amortizing
loan at a fixed annual rate estimated to be 3.80% for pro forma purposes (the mid-point of our expected range of
3.70%-3.90%). The pro forma refinancing of the debt, carried at a premium of approximately $1.7 million as of
September 30, 2014, results in the recognition of a gain, showing on the unaudited pro forma condensed

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 53

consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2014, as an adjustment to cumulative income in excess of
dividends. For more information about the anticipated refinancing, see �Summary�Recent Developments�Potential
Fannie Mae Refinancing.�

S-24

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2013

Pro Forma Adjustments

(A)
NHI

Historical Offering

SLC
Portfolio
Acquisition

Fannie
Mae Loan
Refinance

Holiday &
Care YBE
Portfolio

Acquisitions Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental income $ 106,029 $ �  $ 39,444 (B) $ �  $ 47,775 (F) $ 193,248
Other income 11,799 �  �  11,799

117,828 �  39,444 �  47,775 205,047

Expenses:
Depreciation 20,101 �  12,348 (C) 12,695 (G) 45,144
Interest
expense 9,229 �  9,687 (D) (1,535) (E) 7,836 (H) 25,217
Other expenses 12,630 �  �  �  �  12,630

41,960 �  22,035 (1,535) 20,531 82,991

Income before
equity-method
investee,
investment and
other gains,
discontinued
operations and
noncontrolling
interest 75,868 �  17,409 1,535 27,244 122,056
Income from
equity-method
investee 324 �  �  �  �  324
Investment and
other gains 3,306 �  �  �  �  3,306

Income from
continuing
operations $ 79,498 $ �  $ 17,409 $ 1,535 $ 27,244 $ 125,686

Weighted
average

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 55

common
shares
outstanding:
Basic 28,362,398 (I) 3,850,000 (I) 4,678,767 (I) 36,891,165 (I)
Diluted 28,397,702 (I) 3,850,000 (I) 4,678,767 (I) 36,926,469 (I)

Income from
continuing
operations per
common share:
Basic $ 2.77 (I) $ 3.41 (I)
Diluted $ 2.77 (I) $ 3.40 (I)

S-25

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

($ in thousands, except share and per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments

(A)
NHI

Historical Offering

SLC
Portfolio
Acquisition

Fannie Mae
Loan

Refinance

Holiday
&

Care
YBE

Portfolio
AcquisitionPro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $ 123,335 $ �  $ 29,583 (B) $ �  $ �  $ 152,918
Other income 8,440 �  �  �  �  8,440

131,775 �  29,583 �  161,358

Expenses:
Depreciation 28,373 �  9,261 (C) �  37,634
Interest
expense 20,720 �  7,266 (D) (1,151) (E) �  26,835
Other expenses 7,887 �  �  7,887

56,980 �  16,527 (1,151) 72,356

Income before
equity-method
investee,
investment and
other gains,
discontinued
operations and
noncontrolling
interest 74,795 �  13,056 1,151 �  89,002
Income from
unconsolidated
entity 157 �  �  �  �  157

Income from
continuing
operations $ 74,952 $ �  $ 13,056 $ 1,151 $ 89,159

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 57

Weighted
average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 33,053,386 3,850,000 (I) 36,903,386 (I)
Diluted 33,087,029 3,850,000 (I) 36,937,029 (I)

Income from
continuing
operations per
common share:
Basic $ 2.24 (I) $ 2.42 (I)
Diluted $ 2.24 (I) $ 2.41 (I)

S-26

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(A) Historical amounts reported by us in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 and
in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2014.

(B) Represents estimated rental income from the triple-net master lease between us and Senior Living Communities
relating to the Senior Living Communities Portfolio for the year ended December 31, 2013 and the nine months

[…]

the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information have been included and are based
upon available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable. Further, the historical financial
information presented herein has been adjusted to give pro forma effect to events that are directly attributable to the
transaction, are factually supportable and are expected to have a continuing impact on our results.

This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations does not purport to represent what our
results of operations would have been had such transactions been consummated on the date indicated, nor do they
represent our results of operations for any future date or period.

6

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 85

Table of Contents

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2013

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments

(A)
NHI

Historical

November 2013
Common
Stock
Offering

Holiday
Portfolio
Acquisition

Care
YBE

Portfolio
Acquisition Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $ 106,029 $ �  $ 42,736 (B) $ 5,246 (E) $ 154,011
Interest income from
mortgage and other
notes 7,633 �  �  �  7,633
Other income 4,166 �  �  �  4,166

117,828 �  42,736 5,246 165,810

Expenses:
Depreciation 20,101 �  12,907 (C) 1,674 (F) 34,682
Interest expense 9,229 �  5,021 (D) 2,991 (G) 17,241
Legal expense 784 �  �  784
Franchise, excise and
other taxes 616 �  �  616
General and
administrative 9,254 �  �  9,254
Loan and realty losses 1,976 �  �  1,976

41,960 �  17,928 4,665 64,553

Income before
equity-method
investee, investment
and other gains,
discontinued
operations and
noncontrolling interest 75,868 �  24,808 581 101,257
Income from
equity-method investee 324 �  �  �  324
Investment and other
gains 3,306 �  �  �  3,306

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 86

Income from
continuing operations $ 79,498 $ �  $ 24,808 $ 581 $ 104,887

Weighted average
shares of common
stock outstanding:
Basic 28,362,398 (H) 4,678,767 (H) 33,041,165 (H)
Diluted 28,397,702 (H) 4,678,767 (H) 33,076,469 (H)
Income from
continuing operations
per common share:
Basic $ 2.80 (H) $ 3.17 (H)
Diluted $ 2.80 (H) $ 3.17 (H)

7

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS

(A) Historical amounts reported by us in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013.
(B) Represents rental income from the Holiday Portfolio acquired and leased under a triple-net master lease

agreement for the period from January 1, 2013 to December 23, 2013. The actual results of the Holiday Portfolio